
 

 

 
TWAIN HARTE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

WATER – SEWER – FIRE – PARK 
22912 Vantage Pointe Drive, Twain Harte, CA  95383 

Phone (209) 586-3172 Fax (209) 586-0424 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
THCSD CONFERENCE ROOM 

22912 VANTAGE POINTE DR., TWAIN HARTE 
January 14. 2026 - 9:00 A.M. 

 
 

NOTICE: This meeting will be accessible via ZOOM for virtual participation. 

 Videoconference Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84027384769  

 Meeting ID: 840 2738 4769 

 Telephone: (669) 900-6833 

AGENDA 

The Board may take action on any item on the agenda.  
 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Pledge of Allegiance & Roll Call 
 
3. Reading of Mission Statement 

 
4. Public Comment  

This time is provided to the public to speak regarding items not listed on this agenda. 
 
5. Consent Agenda  

A. Presentation and approval of financial statements through December 31, 2025. 

B. Approval of the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on December 10, 2025. 
 

6. New Business 

A. Discussion/action to approve a letter of intent to participate in the Tuolumne County 
Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

B. Discussion/action to adopt Resolution #26-01 - Approval of Fiscal Year 2025-26 
Mid-Year Budget Adjustment. 

C. Discussion/action to adopt proposed revisions to Policy #3015 – Investment Policy.  

D. Annual review of Policy #4010 – General Duties of the Board of Directors. 
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E. Annual review of Policy #4030 – Code of Ethics and Conduct.  

F. Discussion/action regarding semi-annual review of the District’s Strategic Plan. 
 

7. Reports 

A. President and Board member reports. 

B. Fire Chief’s report. 

C. Water/Sewer Operations Manager’s report. 

D. General Manager’s report. 
 
8. Adjourn   
 

 
HOW TO VIRTUALLY PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING  

The public can virtually observe and participate in a meeting as follows: 

 Computer: Join the videoconference by clicking the videoconference link located at the top of 

this agenda or on our website. You may be prompted to enter your name and email. Your 

email will remain private and you may enter “anonymous” for your name. 

 Smart Phone/Tablet: Join the videoconference by clicking the videoconference link located at 

the top of this agenda OR log in through the Zoom mobile app and enter the Meeting ID# and 

Password found at the top of this agenda. You may be prompted to enter your name and 

email. Your email will remain private and you may enter “anonymous” for your name. 

 Telephone:  Listen to the meeting by calling Zoom at (4669) 900-6833. Enter the Meeting ID# 

listed at the top of this agenda, followed by the pound (#) key.  

* NOTE: your personal video will be disabled and your microphone will be automatically muted. 

FOR MORE DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS, CLICK HERE  

 

SUBMITTING PUBLIC COMMENT 

The public will have an opportunity to comment before and during the meeting as follows: 

 Before the Meeting:  

o Email comments to ksilva@twainhartecsd.com, write “Public Comment” in the subject 

line. In the body of the email, include the agenda item number and title, as well as your 

comments.  

o Mail comments to THCSD Board Secretary: P.O. Box 649, Twain Harte, CA 95383 

 

 During the Meeting:  

o Computer/Tablet/Smartphone: Click the “Raise Hand” icon and the host will unmute 

your audio when it is time to receive public comment. If you would rather make a 

comment in writing, you may click on the “Q&A” icon and type your comment. You may 

need to tap your screen or click on “View Participants” to make icons visible.  

Raise Hand Icon:       Q&A Icon:  
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o Telephone: Press *9 if to notify the host that you have a comment. The host will unmute 
you during the public comment period and invite you to share comments. 

o In-Person: Raise your hand and the Board Chairperson will call on you. 

* NOTE: If you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, you are welcome to do so during consideration 
of the agenda item itself. If you wish to speak on a matter that does not appear on the agenda, you may 
do so during the Public Comment period. Persons speaking during the Public Comment will be limited 
to five minutes or depending on the number of persons wishing to speak, it may be reduced to allow all 
members of the public the opportunity to address the Board. Except as otherwise provided by law, no 
action or discussion shall be taken/conducted on any item not appearing on the agenda. Public 
comments must be addressed to the board as a whole through the President. Comments to individuals 
or staff are not permitted. 
 

MEETING ETIQUETTE 

Attendees shall make every effort not to disrupt the meeting. Cell phones must be silenced or set in a 
mode that will not disturb District business during the meeting. 
 

ACCESSIBILITY 

Board meetings are accessible to people with disabilities. In compliance with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodations for this meeting should notify the District office 48 
hours prior to the meeting at (209) 586-3172.   
 

WRITTEN MEETING MATERIALS  

If written materials relating to items on this Agenda are distributed to Board members prior to the 
meeting, such materials will be made available for public inspection on the District’s website: 
www.twainhartecsd.com 

 



Board Meeting Agenda Item Summary 
 January 14, 2026 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

Receive and approve the financial statements through December 31, 2025.     
 
SUMMARY:  

This item presents Fiscal Year (FY) 2025-26 financial statements for all District Funds through December 31, 
2025.  As a general summary of the financial statements:   

• Operating expenses for Water Fund are above the target of 50% expended. This is typical for the first 
half of the fiscal year.  The target percentage assumes an equal amount of spending each month 
throughout the year, but it is not a true reflection of the timing of costs incurred. The District makes 
several large upfront payments at the beginning of the year that make overall costs look higher than the 
target percentage. The Water Fund is anticipated to more closely come into line with the target 
percentage in the next couple months. 

• Sewer Fund expenses are at 36% of the target percentage. If the Sewer Fund’s largest expense (a 
quarterly wastewater treatment invoice from Tuolumne Utilities District) was billed monthly, the Sewer 
Fund would be right on track for December at 50% of budget.  

• Fire Fund operating expenses are above target due to elevated wildfire activity and participation in 
mutual aid (strike team) assignments. As of December 31, the District incurred over $180,587 in strike 
team labor costs. These expenditures are fully reimbursable and generate additional revenue for 
administrative and equipment costs. Without strike team activity, Fire Fund expenditures would be 
approximately 50% of budget.  

• Fire Fund capital expenditure exceeds the total budget by nearly 14%. This is primarily due to the 
Office/Fire Training Parking Lot Stormwater Improvements Project. The Project is a multi-year project 
with an estimated portion of its overall budget included in last fiscal year’s budget. Less of the overall 
Project budget was expended last year than expected and will be rolled over into this fiscal year’s 
budget via the Mid-Year Budget Adjustment. Once the rollover is approved in the budget adjustment, 
Fire Fund Capital expenditures will be approximately 90% of budget. 

• Bank balances are healthy and in line with expectations. December included several large payments 
associated with construction projects, but also included grant and property tax revenues.  

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

None. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

• Operating Expenditure Summary 

• Capital Expenditure Summary 

• Bank Balances – Including a summary of receipts and disbursements 

ITEM #: 05A ITEM TYPE:    ☐ Discussion   ☐ Action   ☒ Both 
 

SUBJECT: Presentation and Approval of Financial Statements through December 31, 2025.  
 

RELATION TO STRATEGIC PLAN: ☒ N/A    ☐ Advances Goal/Objective #’s: ________________________ 



Fund TOTAL Budget* YTD Expended Budget Balance % Spent
(Target 50%)

Park 98,295                  41,188                57,107                   41.90%

Water 1,192,322             670,469              521,853                56.23%

Sewer 1,135,272             407,338              727,934                35.88%

Fire 1,416,304             882,920              533,384                62.34%

Admin 869,890                433,040              436,850                49.78%

TOTAL 4,712,083$       2,434,954$     2,277,129$       51.67%
Reflects Budget Adjustment #2 -Approved 11-12-25

TWAIN HARTE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

25/26 OPERATING EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

As of December 31, 2025



Fund TOTAL Budget* YTD Expended Budget Balance % Spent
(Target 50%)

Park 224,200                178,198              46,002                   79.48%

Water 972,200                189,677              782,523                19.51%

Sewer 519,800                26,226                493,574                5.05%

Fire 296,000                336,218              (40,218)                 113.59%

Admin -                      -                         

TOTAL 2,012,200$       730,320$        1,281,880$       36.29%
Reflects Budget Adjustment #2 -Approved 11-12-25

As of December 31, 2025

TWAIN HARTE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

25/26 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE SUMMARY



Account Beginning Balance Receipts Disbursements Transfers
Current 

Balance

Five Star - Operating 621,514                     442,267            (435,364)             200,000        828,417            

US Bank - Operating 97,088                       1,745                 (13)                       98,820               

Five Star - Money Market 2,287,299                  7,467                 (200,000)       2,094,766         

CA CLASS - Investment 1,259,760                  4,148                 1,263,907         

LAIF - Investment 902,854                     902,854            

TOTAL 5,168,515$           455,627$       (435,377)$       -$            5,188,765$    

TWAIN HARTE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

BANK BALANCES

As of December 31, 2025
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RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

Approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on December 10, 2025.  

 

SUMMARY:  

The California Government Code and District Policy #5060 (Minutes of Board Meetings) requires the District to 

keep a record of all its actions. As such, the District’s Board Secretary prepared draft minutes for the Board’s 

Regular Meeting held on December 10, 2025, in the format required by Policy #5060. The Board’s 

responsibility is to review and approve the draft meeting minutes. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

None. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 Minutes of the Regular Meeting held on December 10, 2025.   

ITEM #: 05B ITEM TYPE:    ☐ Discussion   ☐ Action   ☒ Both 
 

SUBJECT: Approval of the Minutes of the Regular Meeting held on December 10, 2025.  
 

RELATION TO STRATEGIC PLAN: ☒ N/A    ☐ Advances Goal/Objective #’s: ________________________ 
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TWAIN HARTE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Board of Directors Regular Meeting  

December 10, 2025  
 

CALL TO ORDER:  President Mannix called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. The following 

Directors, Staff, and Community Members were present: 

DIRECTORS: 

President Mannix 

Director Sipperley 

Director Bohlman 

Director Mitchell 

Director Dearborn 

 

STAFF: 

    Tom Trott, General Manager  

 Lewis Giambruno, Operations Manager  

 Neil Gamez, Fire Chief  

  

AUDIENCE:  3 attendees  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDIZED ITEMS: 

No public comment.  

 

PRESENTATIONS: 

A. Presentation of annual CERT Community Excellence award.    

Chief Gamez and CERT’s Carol Hallet jointly presented the annual CERT Community 

Excellence Award to General Manager Trott, highlighting his leadership and contributions 

to the community. 

 

CONSENT AGENDA:   

A. Presentation and approval of financial statements through November 30, 2025.   

B. Approval of the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on November 12, 2025.  

C. Submittal of Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Board and Employee Reimbursement Discolusre Report 

per Government Code Section 53065.5.  

MOTION: Director Sipperley made a motion to accept the consent agenda in its entirety.  

SECOND: Director Bohlman   

AYES: Sipperley, Mannix, Bohlman, Mitchell, Dearborn 

NOES: None 

ABSTAIN: None  

ABSENT: None 

NEW BUSINESS:  
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A. Discussion/action to adopt Resolution #25-25 – Approving the Sewer System Management 

Plan (SSMP) Update for the Twain Harte Community Services District Sewer Collection 

System (WDID 5SS010772). 

MOTION: Director Dearborn made a motion to adopt Resolution #25-25 – Approving the 

Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP) Update for the Twain Harte 

Community Services District Sewer Collection System (WDID 5SS010772). 

SECOND: Director Mitchell  

AYES: Sipperley, Mannix, Bohlman, Mitchell, Dearborn 

NOES: None 

ABSTAIN: None  

ABSENT: None 

 

B. Discussion/action to adopt Resolution #25-26 – Adoption of the 2024 Updated Multi-

Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

MOTION: Director Sipperley made a motion to adopt Resolution #25-26 – Adoption of the 

2024 Updated Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

SECOND: Director Bohlman  

AYES: Sipperley, Mannix, Bohlman, Mitchell, Dearborn 

NOES: None 

ABSTAIN: None  

ABSENT: None 

 

C. Discussion/action to approve the 2026 Board and Committee Calendar. 

MOTION: Director Bohlman made a motion to approve the 2026 Board and Committee 

Calendar. 

SECOND: Director Sipperley  

AYES: Sipperley, Mannix, Bohlman, Mitchell, Dearborn  

NOES: None 

ABSTAIN: None  

ABSENT: None 

 

D. Discussion/action to appoint a Board President and Vice President for the 2026 calendar 

year. 

MOTION: Director Mannix made a motion to appoint Mary Dearborn as Board President 

for the 2026 calendar year. 

SECOND: Director Sipperley  

AYES: Sipperley, Mannix, Bohlman, Mitchell 

NOES: None 

ABSTAIN: Dearborn 

ABSENT: None  

MOTION: Director Mitchell made a motion to appoint Charlotte Bohlman as Board Vice 

President for the 2026 calendar year. 
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SECOND: Director Sipperley  

AYES: Sipperley, Mannix, Mitchell, Dearborn 

NOES: None 

ABSTAIN: Bohlman  

ABSENT: None  

 

E. Annual Board self-evaluation of performance and identification of improvement 

opportunities. 

The Board reviewed the effectiveness survey and expressed confidence in their performance 

and collectively identified outreach ideas to explore in the coming year, including hosting at 

least one annual 6:00 p.m. Board meeting, using billing inserts and the homeowners’ 

newsletter, and evaluating the cost feasibility of an electronic information board. 

 

REPORTS: 

President and Board Member Reports 

- Director Bohlman reported attending the Mountain Counties Water Resources meeting, 

where topics included deregulation, staffing reductions, disadvantaged communities, and 

anticipated increases in state involvement. 

Fire Chief Report by Chief Gamez  

- A verbal summary of the written report was provided. 

- A verbal summary of the written report was provided by CERT’s John Buckingham.  

Water/Sewer/Park Operations Report Provided by Operations Manager Giambruno 

- A verbal summary of the written report was provided. 

General Manager Report Provided by General Manager Trott 

- A verbal summary of the written report was provided.  

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:01 a.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted,    APPROVED: 

   

    

_______________________           ____________________                                            

Kimberly Silva, Board Secretary   Eileen Mannix, President  
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RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

Discussion/action to approve a letter of intent to participate in the Tuolumne County Multi-Jurisdictional 
Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

 
SUMMARY:  

Tuolumne County is applying for grant funding to support the update of the Tuolumne County Multi-
Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan (MJHMP), which is required under the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 to 
maintain eligibility for Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) funding and must be updated every five 
years. The next update is due in 2029. Grant funding would support the extensive work required to review 
hazards and vulnerabilities, assess risks, and update mitigation strategies, including the development or 
update of Local Hazard Mitigation Plans (LHMPs) for participating jurisdictions. 
 
The District has historically participated in this multi-jurisdictional planning effort, including adoption of its 
LHMP as an annex to the County MJHMP. Continued participation ensures the District remains eligible for 
future HMGP funding, is included in the next countywide planning cycle, and supports long-term community 
resilience and disaster preparedness. 
 
As part of the Tuolumne County grant application, FEMA requires a Letter of Intent (LOI) to participate from 
each jurisdiction included in the planning effort. The LOI confirms the District’s intent to participate in the 
MJHMP update, which must be approved by the Board. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

Submitting a Letter of Intent confirms the District’s participation in the County’s Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard 
Mitigation Plan process and supports continued eligibility for future hazard mitigation grant funding 
opportunities. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• Letter of Intent to Participate in the Tuolumne County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan 

ITEM #: 06A ITEM TYPE:    ☐ Discussion   ☐ Action   ☒ Both 
 

SUBJECT: 
Discussion/action to approve a letter of intent to participate in the Tuolumne County Multi-
Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

 

RELATION TO STRATEGIC PLAN: ☒ N/A    ☐ Advances Goal/Objective #’s: ________________________ 



Twain Harte Community Services District 
22912 Vantage Pointe Dr ▪ Twain Harte, CA 95383 

Phone: (209) 586-3172 ▪ Fax: (209) 586-0424 

www.twainhartecsd.com 

                  Directors: Mary Dearborn ▪ Charlotte Bohlman ▪ Gary Sipperley ▪ Eileen Mannix ▪ Dennis Mitchell 

January 14, 2026  

 

Tuolumne County Office of Emergency Services 

2 South Green Street  

Sonora, CA 95370 

 

SUBJECT: LETTER OF INTENT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE TUOLUMNE COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD 

MITIGATION PLAN 

 

Dear Tuolumne County Office of Emergency Services: 

 

Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) Local Mitigation Plan requirements under 44 CFR Part 201.6 

specifically identify criteria that allow for multi-jurisdictional hazard mitigation plans, as many issues are better 

resolved by evaluating hazards more comprehensively through coordination at a county, regional, or watershed 

level.  The Twain Harte Community Services District (District) is submitting this Letter of Intent to confirm that it 

has agreed to participate in the Tuolumne County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan and provide such 

cooperation as is necessary and in a timely manner to the Tuolumne County Office of Emergency Services to 

complete the plan in conformance with FEMA requirements. 

 

The District understands that it must actively engage in the planning process, including but not limited to: 

 Identification of hazards unique to the jurisdiction and not addressed in the master planning document; 

 The conduct of a vulnerability analysis and an identification of risks, where they differ from the general 

planning area; 

 The formulation of mitigation goals responsive to public input and development of mitigation actions 

complementary to those goals. A range of actions must be identified specific for each jurisdiction; 

 Demonstration that there has been proactively offered an opportunity for participation itn he planning 

process by all community stakeholders (examples of participation include relevant involvement in any 

planning process, attending meetings, contributing research, data, or other information, commenting on 

drafts of the plan, etc.); 

 Documentation of an effective process to maintain and implement the plan; and 

 Formal adoption of the Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan by the jurisdictions’ governing body 

(each jurisdiction must officially adopt the plan 

 

Therefore, with a full understanding of the obligations incurred by participating in the FEMA hazard mitigation 

planning process as a participant in a multi-jurisdictional plan update; I, Mary Dearborn, Board President, commit 

Twain Harte Community Services District to the Tuolumne County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan on 

this 14th day of January 2026. 

 

Please contact Tom Trott, General Manager, at 209-586-3172 or ttrott@twainhartecsd.com with questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

MARY DEARBORN 

Board President, Twain Harte Community Services District 
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RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

Adopt Resolution #26-01 – Approval of Fiscal Year 2025-26 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment. 

 
SUMMARY:  

The attached Mid-Year Budget Adjustment is the result of the annual mid-year staff and Board review 
of the budget. Adjustments are made to account for unanticipated changes in revenues, expenses, 
and priorities, enabling staff to carry out District goals for the remainder of the fiscal year.  
 
Detailed adjustments and associated descriptions are provided in the attached Mid-Year Budget. The 
following describes some of the general impacts requiring adjustments: 
 
Revenue:  Overall Increase of 10.3%  

• Decrease in Water Service Charges – 4.5 million gallons less water used this year over last year 

• Increase in Grants & Donations (Water, Fire, Park) – new grants and rollover from last year 

• Increase in Other Revenue (Water, Sewer Park) – higher interest than anticipated 

• Increase in Other Revenue (Fire) – significant strike team assignments  
 
Operating Expenses:  Overall Increase of 4.5% 

• Increase in Water/Sewer Equip, Auto, Maint & Repairs due to a major, unanticipated repair of 
the District’s vacuum trailer and increased costs to repair excessive leaks. 

• Increase in Fire Salaries and Benefits due to costs related to strike team assignments. 

• Increase in Fire Equip, Auto, Maint & Repairs due to several unanticipated engine repairs, live 
fire training facility repairs, structural PPE replacement, and high fuel use. 

• Increased Park Materials & Supplies due to the addition of tennis screens and parking lot 
speed bump sensors and for unanticipated light replacement due to vandalism.  

 
Capital Expenses:  Overall Increase of 2.9% 

• Water: Manzanita Ct. Waterline, Roundhouse Roof Replacement and several other projects 
are under budget.  The Truck-Mounted Crane was determined to no longer be needed. A 
Black Oak Pump/Motor Rehabilitation project was added to address unanticipated failure of 
the pumps. 

• Sewer: Roundhouse Roof Replacement and several other projects are under budget.  The 
Truck-Mounted Crane was determined to no longer be needed. The SCADA Upgrade project 
rolled over budget not used last fiscal year. 

ITEM #: 06B ITEM TYPE:    ☐ Discussion   ☐ Action   ☒ Both 
 

SUBJECT: 
Discussion/action to adopt Resolution #26-01 – Approval of Fiscal Year 2025-26 Mid-Year 
Budget Adjustment.  

 

RELATION TO STRATEGIC PLAN: ☒ N/A    ☐ Advances Goal/Objective #’s: ________________________ 



• Fire: Rolled over project budget for the Training/Admin Parking Lot from last year and 
completed the Infrared UAV under budget.  

 
Budget adjustments in each Fund have been reviewed by their respective Board Committee and each 
Committee recommends Board approval of the FY 2025-26 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

The revenue and expense adjustments proposed in the FY 2025-26 mid-year budget adjustment 
result in the following impacts to Capital Reserve Accounts for every fund: 

• Water Fund:  Transfer $1,226 more from reserves than originally budgeted, primarily due to a 
major unanticipated repair of the District’s vacuum trailer and costs to repair excessive leaks. 

• Sewer Fund:  Transfer $9,609 more from reserves than originally budgeted, primarily due to a 
major unanticipated repair of the District’s vacuum trailer. 

• Fire Fund:  Transfer $284,629 more to reserves than originally budgeted, primarily due to 
significant strike team and additional grant revenues. 

• Park Fund:  Transfer $17,152 more from reserves than originally budgeted, primarily due to 
additional grant revenue. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• Resolution #26-01: FY 2025-26 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 



 

 

TWAIN HARTE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 
RESOLUTION NO. 26-01  

 

APPROVAL OF FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 
 

WHEREAS, the Twain Harte Community Services District (District) Board of 
Directors (Board) approved the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (FY 25-26) Budget at a public 
hearing on June 11, 2025, for provision of District Water, Sewer, Fire, and Park and 
Recreation services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026; and 

 
 WHEREAS, District staff performs an annual mid-year review of the adopted 
budget, which includes review of actual expenditures and revenue, projection of future 
expenditures and revenue, identification of unanticipated additional projects and 
operational needs, and a recommendation to the Board to approve any necessary 
corresponding budget adjustments; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the attached FY 25-26 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment proposes an 
adjustment of various expense and revenue line items identified during this fiscal year’s 
mid-year review process; and 
 
 WHEREAS, each of the Board’s Committees reviewed and commented on the 
draft FY 25-26 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment revisions at their regular January meetings. 
 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of Twain Harte 
Community Services District that: 

1. The attached FY 25-26 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment, adjusting total revenue 
from $5,469,620 to $6,032,496 and total expenditures from $6,724,284 to 
$6,996,214 be adopted; and  

2. Staff be authorized to make expenditures within said adjusted budget 
pursuant to law and current Board Policy. 

 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED, by the Board of Directors of Twain Harte Community 
Services District, County of Tuolumne, State of California at their Regular Meeting held 
on January 14, 2026 by the following vote: 
 
 AYES: 
 NOES: 
 ABSENT: 
 ABSTAIN:  
 
        ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________   ____________________________  
Mary Dearborn, Board President   Kimberly Silva, Board Secretary 



TOTAL

Approved Proposed % Diff Approved Proposed % Diff Approved Proposed % Diff Approved Proposed % Diff Approved Proposed % Diff PROJECTED

Revenue

Service Charges 1,691,600$     1,670,400$   -1% 1,447,000$   1,447,000$   0% -$                    -$                    0% -$                     -$                     0% -$                   -$                   0% 3,117,400$         

Fees 21,100             20,600          -2% 16,100          16,100          0% -                      -                      0% 13,000             13,500             4% -                     -                     0% 50,200                 

Taxes & Assessments 44,300             43,700          -1% -                     -                     0% 1,414,000      1,419,100      0% 162,400          162,500          0% -                     -                     0% 1,625,300           

Grants & Donations 130,000          130,500        0% -                     -                     0% 148,520         375,338         153% 93,700             101,000          8% -                     -                     0% 606,838              

Other  Revenue 75,500             106,000        40% 40,000          48,000          20% 166,400         463,058         178% 5,000               14,700             194% 1,000            1,000            0% 632,758              
Total Program Revenue 1,962,500$     1,971,200$  0% 1,503,100$  1,511,100$  1% 1,728,920$   2,257,496$   31% 274,100$        291,700$        6% 1,000$          1,000$          0% 6,032,496$         

Admin Revenue Allocation 470                  470                0% 250                250                0% 180                 180                 0% 100                  100                  0% (1,000)           (1,000)           0% -                            
GRAND TOTAL REVENUE 1,962,970$     1,971,670$  0% 1,503,350$  1,511,350$  1% 1,729,100$   2,257,676$   31% 274,200$        291,800$        6% -$                   -$                   0% 6,032,496$         

Operating Expenses

Salaries 372,815$        373,978$      0% 200,251$      198,336$      -1% 689,845$       856,167$       24% 18,362$          17,793$          -3% 453,476$      444,893$      -2% 1,891,167$         

Benefits 227,018          228,328        1% 122,322        122,746        0% 397,227         407,843         3% 14,333             14,472             1% 264,214        259,474        -2% 1,032,863           

Equip, Auto, Maint, & Repairs 139,900          184,850        32% 72,100          88,150          22% 143,332         161,600         13% 23,200             25,200             9% 13,200          13,900          5% 473,700              

Materials & Supplies 50,200             50,400          0% 6,500             6,700             3% 13,200           11,900           -10% 1,900               2,500               32% 4,200            3,800            -10% 75,300                 

Outside Services 31,900             30,700          -4% 26,600          25,500          -4% 26,300           24,400           -7% 4,700               4,700               0% 42,300          43,000          2% 128,300              

Other (Utilities, Prop/Liab Ins, TUD) 260,100          251,500        -3% 707,500        713,300        1% 146,400         121,300         -17% 35,800             34,900             -3% 92,500          93,600          1% 1,214,600           

Debt Service 110,390          110,390        0% -                     -                     0% -                      -                      0% -                        -                        0% -                     -                     0% 110,390              

Total Program Expenses 1,192,322$     1,230,146$  3% 1,135,272$  1,154,731$  2% 1,416,305$   1,583,210$   12% 98,295$          99,565$          1% 869,890$     858,667$     -1% 4,926,320$         

Administrative Cost Allocation 408,848          403,574        -1% 217,472        214,667        -1% 156,580         154,560         -1% 86,989             85,867             -1% (869,890)      (858,667)      -1% -                            
GRAND TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,601,170$     1,633,720$  2% 1,352,744$  1,369,398$  1% 1,572,885$   1,737,770$   10% 185,284$        185,432$        0% -$                   -$                   0% 4,926,321$         

TOTAL OPERATING BALANCE 361,800$      337,950$    150,606$    141,952$    156,215$     519,906$     88,916$        106,368$      -$            -$            

Capital Expenses

Capital Outlay 972,200          949,576        -2% 519,800        520,755        0% 296,000         375,062         27% 224,200          224,500          0% -                     0% 2,069,893           
Total Capital Expenses 972,200$        949,576$      -2% 519,800$      520,755$      0% 296,000$       375,062$       27% 224,200$        224,500$        0% -$                   -$                   2,069,893$         

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES 2,573,370$     2,583,296$  0% 1,872,544$  1,890,153$  1% 1,868,885$   2,112,832$   13% 409,484$        409,932$        0% -$                   -$                   0% 6,996,214$         

Transfer To/(From) Reserve (610,400)$    (611,626)$  (369,194)$  (378,803)$  (139,785)$   144,844$     (135,284)$    (118,132)$    -$            -$            (963,718)$        

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment

PARK ADMINWATER SEWER FIRE



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Service Charges

Water Service Charge 1,691,600$           1,670,400$           (21,200)$              -1% 4.5 million gallons less water use than last FY

TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES 1,691,600$        1,670,400$        (21,200)$              -1%

Fees

Late Fee 11,000$                 11,000$                 -$                      0%

Door Notice Fee 3,500                      2,900                      (600)                      -17%

Hookup Fees 3,500                      3,500                      -                             0%

Reconnection Fees 2,000                      2,200                      200                        10%

Property Transfer Fee 1,000                      900                         (100)                      -10%

Returned Check Fee 100                         100                         -                             0%

TOTAL FEES 21,100$             20,600$             (500)$                -2%

Taxes & Assessments

Secured & Unsecured Taxes 44,300$                 43,700$                 (600)$                    -1%

TOTAL TAXES & ASSESSMENTS 44,300$             43,700$             (600)$                -1%

Grants & Donations

Grant Revenue - Misc 130,000$               130,500$               500$                      0%

TOTAL GRANTS & DONATIONS 130,000$           130,500$           500$                  0%

Other Revenue

Miscellaneous Revenue 15,500$                 26,000$                 10,500$                68% Provided extra treated water to TUD

Interest Revenue 60,000                   80,000                   20,000                  33% Trending higher

Lease Revenue -                             0%

Sale of Assets -                               -                               -                             0%

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 75,500$             106,000$           30,500$            40%

GRAND TOTAL REVENUE 1,962,500$      1,971,200$      8,700$             0%

Admin Transfer Out 470$                       470$                       -$                      

GRAND TOTAL WITH ADMIN 1,962,970$      1,971,670$      8,700$             0%

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

WATER - REVENUE

BUDGET CHANGE



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Salaries - 51XXX

Regular Time 327,126$            326,219$               (906)                    0%

Standby Pay 11,005 10,075 (930)                    -8%

Overtime 23,000 26,000 3,000                  13% Trending Higher due to excessive leaks

Sick Leave/Vacation Pay 6,300 6,300 -                          0%

Intern Stipend 0 0 -                          0%

Uniform Allowance 4,095 4,095 -                          0%

Cell Phone Stipend 1,289 1,289 -                          0%
TOTAL SALARIES 372,815$            373,978$               1,164$               0%

Benefits - 52XXX

Health & Vision Insurance 94,819$              98,794$                 3,975                  4% Insurance rate increases

HRA Reimbursement 27,921 27,921 -                          0%

CALPERS Retirement 56,893 56,208 (685)                    -1%

FICA 23,115 23,187 72                       0%

Medicare 5,406 5,423 17                       0%

Workers Comp 18,000 15,931 (2,069)                -11% Less than anticipated

Unemployment Ins/ETT 865 865 -                          0%
TOTAL BENEFITS 227,018$            228,328$               1,310$               1%

WATER - EXPENSES

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment

BUDGET CHANGE



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

WATER - EXPENSES

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment

BUDGET CHANGE

Equipment, Automotive, Maintenance & Repairs

Equipment Maintenance & Repair 7,600$                40,050$                 32,450               427% Blower Failure on Vacuum Trailer

Facilities Maintenance & Repair

Source of Supply 9,000 7,000 (2,000)                -22% Less dam repairs than anticipated

Pumping 4,100 4,100 -                          0%

Water Treatment 22,800 18,000 (4,800)                -21% Sludge Tank pumping less than anticipated

Transmission & Distribution 42,900 63,000 20,100               47% More patch paving for more leaks

General & Administrative 2,000 2,000 -                          0%

Vehicle Maintenance & Repair 9,600 12,000 2,400                  25% Truck repairs trending higher

Janitorial Cleaning Fees 0 0 -                          0%

Fuel 23,000 20,000 (3,000)                -13% Fuel use trending lower

Equipment Under $5,000 -                          0%

Source of Supply 0 0 -                          0%

Pumping 0 0 -                          0%

Water Treatment 8,100 8,100 -                          0%

Transmission & Distribution 6,300 6,300 -                          0%

General & Administrative 2,700 2,500 (200)                    -7%

Personal Protective Equipment 1,800 1,800 -                          0%
TOTAL EQUIP, AUTO, MAINT & REPAIRS 139,900$            184,850$               44,950$             32%

Materials & Supplies - 54XXX

Office Supplies - General 1,000$                1,000$                    -                          0%

Office Supplies - Billing 200$                    200$                       -                          0%

Postage - General 300 300 -                          0%

Postage - Billing 5,400 5,500 100                     2%

Food Supplies 400 500 100                     25%

Chemical Supplies 42,500 42,500 -                          0%

Janitorial Supplies 400 400 -                          0%
TOTAL MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 50,200$              50,400$                 200$                   0%



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

WATER - EXPENSES

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment

BUDGET CHANGE

Outside Services - 55XXX

Legal Fees 2,000 2,000 -                          0%

IT Services 2,600 2,600 -                          0%

Engineering Services 20,000 20,000 -                          0%

Medical Exams 500 500 -                          0%

Other Professional Services 6,800 5,600 (1,200)                -18% Check processing trending lower
TOTAL OUTSIDE SERVICES 31,900$              30,700$                 (1,200)$              -4%

Other - 56XXX

Utilities -                          0%

Source of Supply -$                    -$                        -                          0%

Pumping 20,500$              17,400$                 (3,100)                -15% Trending lower/Some wells offline

Water Treatment 16,000$              16,000$                 -                          0%

Transmission & Distribution -$                    -$                        -                          0%

General & Administrative 4,400$                4,300$                    (100)                    -2%

Phone/Communications 8,400                  7,900                      (500)                    -6%

Computer Licenses & Maintenance 20,200                21,300                    1,100                  5% Billing software increases 

Property/Liability Insurance 47,500                43,700                    (3,800)                -8% Lower than anticipated

Property Tax 500                      500                         0                         0%

Memberships/Publications/Subscriptions 12,400                12,200                    (200)                    -2%

Licenses & Certifications 1,400                  1,400                      -                          0%

Training, Conferences & Travel 5,400                  5,400                      -                          0%

Uncollectable accounts 500                      500                         -                          0%

Advertising & Public Education 2,400                  2,400                      -                          0%

Laboratory Fees 25,600                25,600                    -                          0%

Regulatory Fees 24,400                21,500                    (2,900)                -12% Lower than anticipated

Purchased Water 59,000 57,000 (2,000)                -3% Trending lower

Bank & Credit Card Fees 11,500                12,700 1,200                  10% Increase in credit card payments

Claims -                           1,700 1,700                  1700% Unanticipated claims
TOTAL OTHER 260,100$            251,500$               (8,600)$              -3%



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

WATER - EXPENSES

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment

BUDGET CHANGE

Debt Service - 58XXX

Interest on Long Term Debt 12,688$              12,688$                 0 0%

Principal on Long Term Debt 97,702 97,702 0 0%
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 110,390$            110,390$               -$                   0%

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES 1,192,322$        1,230,146$            37,824$             3%

Admin Transfer Out 408,848$        403,574$           (5,274)$          

GRAND TOTAL WITH ADMIN 1,601,170$     1,633,720$        32,550$         2%

Capital Outlay - 57XXX

FH/Service Line Replacement 25,000                25,000                    -                          0%

SCADA Upgrade 425,000              425,000                 -                          0%

Cedar Pines Pressure Zone Upgrades 200,000 200,000 -                          0%

Manzanita Ct Waterline Upgrade 125,000 90,000 (35,000)              -28% Bids lower than anticipated

Roundhouse Roof Replace 19,500 17,290 (2,210)                -11% Work Completed under budget

Tower Safety Lights 12,000 11,969 (31)                      0%

Truck Mounted Crane 5,200 0 (5,200)                -100% No longer needed

Water Fill Station 160,500 160,317 (183)                    0%

Black Oak Pump/Motor Rehab 20,000 20,000               20000% Pumps are failing
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 972,200$            949,576$               (22,624)$            -2%

GRAND TOTAL WITH CAPITAL 2,573,370$     2,583,296$        9,926$           0%



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Service Charges

Sewer Service Charge 1,447,000              1,447,000              -                        0%

TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES 1,447,000$        1,447,000$        -$                     0%

Fees

Late Fee 7,500$                   8,200$                   700$                9%

Door Notice Fee 3,500                     2,700                     (800)                 -23%

Hookup Fees 2,000                     2,000                     -                        0%

Reconnection Fees 2,000                     2,200                     200                  10%

Inspection Fees -                        0%

Property Transfer Fee 1,000                     900                         (100)                 -10%

Returned Check Fee 100                         100                         -                        0%

TOTAL FEES 16,100$              16,100$              -$                     0%

Grants & Donations

Grant Revenue -                              -                              -$                 0%

TOTAL GRANTS & DONATIONS -$                         -$                         -$                     0%

Other Revenue

Interest Revenue 40,000                   48,000                   8,000               20% Trending higher

Sale of Assets -                              -                              -                        0%

Other -                        0%

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 40,000$              48,000$              8,000$             20%

GRAND TOTAL REVENUE 1,503,100$      1,511,100$      8,000$        1%

Admin Transfer Out 250$                      250$                      -$                 

GRAND TOTAL WITH ADMIN 1,503,350$      1,511,350$      8,000$        

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

SEWER - REVENUE

BUDGET CHANGE



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Salaries - 51XXX

Regular Time 176,347$               175,862$                (485) 0%

Standby Pay 11,005 10,075 (930) -8%

Overtime 7,000 6,500 (500) -7%

Sick Leave/Vacation Pay 3,000 3,000 0 0%

Intern Stipend 0 0 0 0%

Uniform Allowance 2,205 2,205 0 0%

Cell Phone Stipend 694 694 0 0%

TOTAL SALARIES 200,251$               198,336$                (1,915)$               -1%

Benefits - 52XXX

Health & Vision Insurance 51,077$                 53,219$                  2,141 4% Insurance rate increases

HRA Reimbursement 14,181 14,181 0 0%

CALPERS Retirement 30,697 30,328 (370) -1%

FICA 12,416 12,297 (119) -1%

Medicare 2,904 2,876 (28) -1%

Workers Comp 10,500 9,298 (1,202) -11% Less than anticipated

Unemployment Ins/ETT 547 547 0 0%

TOTAL BENEFITS 122,322$               122,746$                424$                    0%

BUDGET CHANGE

Twain Harte Community Services District
2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

SEWER - EXPENSES



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

BUDGET CHANGE

Twain Harte Community Services District
2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

SEWER - EXPENSES

Equipment, Automotive, Maintenance & Repairs

Equipment Maintenance & Repair 8,800$                   26,250$                  17,450 198% Blower failure on vacuum trailer

Facilities Maintenance & Repair

General & Administrative 1,000 1,000 0 0%

Lift Stations 12,000 12,000 0 0%

Collections 19,200 16,700 (2,500) -13% Less line repairs than anticipated

Vehicle Maintenance & Repair 6,000 7,000 1,000 17% More repairs than anticipated

Janitorial/Cleaning Fees 0 0 0 0%

Fuel 11,900 12,000 100 1%

Equipment Under $5,000 11,800 11,800 0 0%

Personal Protective Equipment 1,400 1,400 0 0%

TOTAL EQUIP, AUTO, MAINT & REPAIRS 72,100$                 88,150$                  16,050$               22%

Materials & Supplies - 54XXX

Office Supplies - General 700$                      700$                        -$                          0%

Office Supplies - Billing 200$                      200$                        -$                          0%

Postage - General 100 100 -$                          0%

Postage - Billing 4,800 5,000 200$                    4%

Food Supplies 300 300 0 0%

Janitorial Supplies 400 400 0 0%

TOTAL MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 6,500$                   6,700$                     200$                    3%

Outside Services - 55XXX

Legal Fees 1,500$                   1,500$                     -$                          0%

IT Services 1,700 1,700 (0) 0%

Engineering Services 17,000 17,000 0 0%

Medical Exams 400 400 0 0%

Other Professional Services 6,000 4,900 (1,100) -18% Check processing less than anticipated

TOTAL OUTSIDE SERVICES 26,600$                 25,500$                  (1,100)$               -4%



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

BUDGET CHANGE

Twain Harte Community Services District
2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

SEWER - EXPENSES

Other - 56XXX

Utilities -$                          0%

General & Administrative 2,700$                   2,700$                     -$                          0%

Lift Stations 7,000$                   6,100$                     (900)$                   -13%

Phone/Communications 4,500 4,400 (100) -2%

Computer Licenses & Maintenance 18,500 19,400 900 5%

Property/Liability Insurance 30,400 30,100 (300) -1%

Property Tax 0 0 0 0%

Dues & Memberships 6,400 6,700 300 5%

Licenses & Certifications 1,100 1,100 0 0%

Training, Conferences & Travel 3,500 3,500 0 0%

Uncollectable accounts 500 500 0 0%

Advertising & Public Education 2,000 2,000 0 0%

Regulatory Fees 900 4,800 3,900 433% Permitting fee increases

Sewer Service Charge 619,000 619,000 0 0%

Bank & Credit Card Fees 11,000 12,200 1,200 11% Credit card use higher than anticipated

Claims 0 800 800 800%

TOTAL OTHER 707,500$               713,300$                5,800$                 1%



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

BUDGET CHANGE

Twain Harte Community Services District
2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

SEWER - EXPENSES

Debt Service - 58XXX

Interest on Long Term Debt -$                            -$                             -$                          0%

Principal on Long Term Debt 0 0 0 0%

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE -$                       -$                         -$                     0%

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES 1,135,272$      1,154,731$       19,459$         2%

Admin Transfer Out 217,472$           214,667$            (2,805)$            -1%

GRAND TOTAL WITH ADMIN 1,352,744$     1,369,398$      16,654$        1%

Capital Outlay - 57XXX

Sewer Main Re-Lining/Replacement 0 0%

SCADA Upgrade 115,000$               120,000$                5,000$                 4% Includes Rollover from last FY

Cresta Dr/Tuolumne Dr Sewer Reline 325,000$               325,000$                -$                          0%

Roundhouse Roof Replace 10,500 9,310 (1,190)                  -11% Project completed under budget

Tower Safety Lights 6,500 6,445 (55)                       -1%

Truck Mounted Crane 2,800 0 (2,800)                  -100% No longer needed

Black Oak Dr Replacement 60,000$                 60,000$                  -$                          0%

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY* 519,800$               520,755$                955$                    0%

GRAND TOTAL WITH CAPITAL 1,872,544$     1,890,153$      17,609$        1%



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE
Taxes & Assessments

Secured & Unsecured Taxes 689,900$               695,100$               5,200$                 1% Trending Higher

Property Assessments 724,100                 724,000                 (100)                     0%

TOTAL TAXES & ASSESSMENTS 1,414,000$        1,419,100$        5,100$                 0%

Grants & Donations  

Grant Revenue 148,520                 375,338                 226,818$            153% Additional grant & Grant Rollover

Donation Revenue -                              -                            0%

TOTAL GRANTS & DONATIONS 148,520$           375,338$           226,818$            153%

Other Revenue

Strike Team 80,000$                 385,658$               305,658$            382% Current Actuals

Training Revenue 37,000                   17,000                   (20,000)               -54% Less Reimbursable training anticipated

Miscellaneous Revenue 14,400                   25,400                   11,000                 76% Added revenue for teaching Fire 1

Interest Revenue 35,000                   35,000                   -                            0%

Sale of Assets -                              -                            0%

Insurance Proceeds -                              -                            0%

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 166,400$           463,058$           296,658$            178%

GRAND TOTAL REVENUE 1,728,920$      2,257,496$      528,576$        31%

Admin Transfer Out 180$                      180$                      -$                     

GRAND TOTAL WITH ADMIN 1,729,100$      2,257,676$      528,576$        31%

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

FIRE - REVENUE

BUDGET CHANGE



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Salaries - 51XXX

Regular Time 468,847$               471,415$              2,568 1%  Employee changes 

Standby Pay 500 500 0 0%

Overtime 30,000 27,000 (3,000) -10% Trending Lower

Holiday Overtime 26,307 26,307 0 0%

FLSA Overtime 46,677 46,677 0 0%

Sick Leave/Vacation Pay/ATO 10,000 10,000 0 0%

Temp/Relief Pay 7,500 7,500 0 0%

Intern Stipend 90,000 89,000 (1,000) -1% Projected actuals

Reserve Stipends 3,000 3,000 0 0%

Striketeam Pay 0 91,957 91,957 91957% Actuals - Strike Team assignments not budgeted

Striketeam Intern Pay 0 75,797 75,797 75797% Actuals - Strike Team assignments not budgeted

Response Incentive Pay 1,000 1,000 0 0%

Uniform Allowance 6,000                     6,000                     0 0%

Cell Phone Stipend 14                           14                          0 0%

TOTAL SALARIES 689,845$              856,167$              166,322$        24%

Benefits - 52XXX

Health & Vision Insurance 114,309$               119,110$              4,800 4% Insurance rate increases

HRA Reimbursement 34,718 34,718 0 0%

CALPERS Retirement 141,072 140,126 (946) -1%

FICA 42,770 53,082 10,312 24% Strike team assignments included

Medicare 10,003 12,414 2,412 24% Strike team assignments included

Workers Comp 53,300 47,338 (5,962) -11% Actuals less than anticipated

Unemployment Ins/ETT 1,055                     1,055                     0 0%

TOTAL BENEFITS 397,227$              407,843$              10,616$          3%

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

FIRE - EXPENSES

BUDGET CHANGE



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

FIRE - EXPENSES

BUDGET CHANGE

Equipment, Automotive, Maintenance & Repairs

Equipment Maintenance & Repair 8,600$                   8,600$                   0 0%

Facilities Maintenance & Repair 7,500 8,600 1,100 15% Unanticipated training prop repairs

Vehicle Maintenance & Repair 35,000 44,000 9,000 26% Unanticipated air horn and CV axle repairs

Fuel 24,000 27,000 3,000 13% Trending Higher

Equipment Under $5,000 11,300 14,400 3,100 27% VES Training Prop more than anticipated

Personal Protective Equipment 56,932                   59,000                   2,068 4% Added grant-funded PPE

TOTAL EQUIP, AUTO, MAINT & REPAIRS 143,332$              161,600$              18,268$          13%

Materials & Supplies - 54XXX

Office Supplies 2,500$                   2,000$                   (500) -20%

Postage 500 400 (100) -20%

Food Supplies 500 500 0 0%

Janitorial Supplies 3,600 3,900 300 8%

Medical Supplies 6,100                     5,100                     (1,000) -16% Less than anticipated

TOTAL MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 13,200$                 11,900$                (1,300)$           -10%

Outside Services - 55XXX

Legal Fees 4,500$                   4,500$                   -$                     0%

IT Services 2,700 3,000 300 11%

Engineering Services 9,100 9,100 0 0%

Medical Exams 3,000 1,800 (1,200) -40% More interns last year

Background Checks 1,500 1,000 (500) -33%

Other Professional Services 5,500                     5,000                     (500) -9%

TOTAL OUTSIDE SERVICES 26,300$                 24,400$                (1,900)$           -7%



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

FIRE - EXPENSES

BUDGET CHANGE

Other - 56XXX

Utilities 16,800$                 16,100$                (700) -4%

Phone/Communications 9,700 8,900 (800) -8%

Software Licenses & Maintenance 10,500 9,900 (600) -6%

Property/Liability Insurance 45,000 45,000 0 0%

Dues & Memberships 3,900 4,200 300 8%

Licenses & Certifications 2,300 2,500 200 9%

Training, Conferences & Travel 19,500 15,000 (4,500) -23% Some trainings cancelled

Training - Reimbursable 37,000 17,000 (20,000) -54% Less trainings scheduled than anticipated

Advertising & Public Education 1,700                     1,700                     0 0%

Claims -                              1,000                     1,000 1000% Vehicle accident insurance claim

TOTAL OTHER 146,400$              121,300$              (25,100)$         -17%

Debt Service - 58XXX

Interest on Long Term Debt -                              -                              -                        0%

Principal on Long Term Debt -                              -                              -                        0%

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE -$                       -$                       -$                 0%

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES 1,416,305$      1,583,210$      166,905$    12%

Admin Transfer Out 156,580$          154,560$          (2,020)$        -1%

GRAND TOTAL WITH ADMIN 1,572,885$     1,737,770$     164,885$   

Capital Outlay - 57XXX

Community Center Improvements 4,000 4,000 0 0% Not needed

Training/Admin Parking Lot 277,000 359,000 82,000 30% Rollover from last FY

Infrared UAV 15,000 12,062 (2,938) -20% Project Completed under budget

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 296,000$              375,062$              79,062$          27%

GRAND TOTAL WITH CAPITAL 1,868,885$     2,112,832$     243,947$   



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Fees

Facility/Ground Usage Fees

Community Center 5,000                     5,000                     -                           0%

Baseball 2,000                     1,500                     (500)                     -25%

Park 5,500                     6,500                     1,000                   18% Trending higher

Tennis/Pickleball 500                         500                         -                           0%

TOTAL FEES 13,000$             13,500$             500$                4%

Taxes & Assessments

Secured & Unsecured Taxes 35,700$                 35,800$                 100$                    0%

Property Assessments 126,700                 126,700                 -                           0%

TOTAL TAXES & ASSESSMENTS 162,400$           162,500$           100$                    0%

Grants & Donations

Grant Revenue 75,200                   83,000                   7,800$                10% Rollover unused grant from last FY

Donation Revenue 18,500                   18,000                   (500)                     -3%

TOTAL GRANTS & DONATIONS 93,700$             101,000$           7,300$                8%

Other Revenue

Sale of Assets -                              -                              -$                     0%

Lease Revenue -                              1,200                     1,200$                1200% New Snack Shack Lease

Interest Revenue 5,000                     13,500                   8,500                   170% Trending Higher

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 5,000$                14,700$             9,700$                194%

GRAND TOTAL REVENUE 274,100$          291,700$          17,600$         6%

Admin Transfer Out 100$                      100$                      -$                    

GRAND TOTAL WITH ADMIN 274,200$          291,800$          17,600$         

PARK - REVENUE

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

Twain Harte Community Services District

BUDGET CHANGE



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Salaries - 51XXX

Regular Time 17,718$                 17,149$                 (569)$                  -3%

Overtime 250                         250                         -                           0%

Sick Leave/Vacation Pay 250                         250                         -                           0%

Uniform Allowance -                              -                              -                           0%

Cell Phone Stipend 144                         144                         -                           0%

TOTAL SALARIES 18,362$                 17,793$                 (569)$                  -3%

Benefits - 52XXX

Health & Vision Insurance 8,472$                   8,827$                   355$                    4%

HRA Reimbursement 2,248 2,248 -$                    0%

CALPERS Retirement 1,754 1,702 (52)$                    -3%

FICA 1,138 1,103 (35)$                    -3%

Medicare 266 258 (8)$                       -3%

Workers Comp 400 280 (120)$                  -30%

Unemployment Ins/ETT 54 54 -$                    0%

TOTAL BENEFITS 14,333$                 14,472$                 139$                    1%

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

PARK - EXPENSES

BUDGET CHANGE



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

PARK - EXPENSES

BUDGET CHANGE

Equipment, Automotive, Maintenance & Repairs

Equipment Maintenance & Repair 500$                      500$                      -                           0%

Facilities Maintenance & Repair -                           0%

Community Center 1,400                     1,400                     -                           0%

Baseball Field 4,200                     4,200                     -                           0%

Park 10,100                   10,600                   500                      5%

Tennis Courts 2,900                     900                         (2,000)                 -69% Tennis Improvement Project decreased maint.

Landscaping Services -                              -                              -                           0%

Janitorial/Cleaning Services -                              -                              -                           0%

Equipment Under $5,000 -                           0%

Community Center 500                         500                         -                           0%

Baseball Field 1,000                     1,000                     -                           0%

Park 1,000                     3,000                     2,000                  200% Speed bump striping / vandalized light replacement

Tennis Courts 1,600                     3,100                     1,500                  94% Need to replace/add fence screens

TOTAL EQUIP, AUTO, MAINT & REPAIRS 23,200$                 25,200$                 2,000$                9%

Materials & Supplies - 54XXX

Janitorial Supplies 1,900$                   2,500$                   600$                    32%

TOTAL MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 1,900$                   2,500$                   600$                    32%

Outside Services - 55XXX

Engineering Services 4,700$                   4,700$                   -$                    0%

TOTAL OUTSIDE SERVICES 4,700$                   4,700$                   -$                    0%



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

PARK - EXPENSES

BUDGET CHANGE

Other - 56XXX

Utilities

Community Center 2,500                     2,400                     (100)                    -4%

Baseball Field 8,500                     8,500                     -                           0%

Park 11,900                   12,000                   100                      1%

Phone/Communications 700                         800                         100                      14%

Computer Licenses & Maintenance -                              -                              -                           0%

Property/Liability Insurance 5,700                     4,700                     (1,000)                 -18% Less than anticipated

Advertising & Public Education 6,500                     6,500                     -                           0%

TOTAL OTHER 35,800$                 34,900$                 (900)$                  -3%

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES 98,295$           99,565$           1,270$           1%

Admin Transfer Out 86,989$             85,867$             (1,122)$           

GRAND TOTAL WITH ADMIN 185,284$         185,432$         148$              0%

Capital Outlay - 57XXX

Tennis/Pickleball Court Expansion 120,000$               120,000$               -$                         0%

Bocce Court Restoration -$                         0%

Community Center Improvements 4,000$                   4,000$                   -$                         0% Not Needed

TH Meadows Park 75,200$                 75,200$                 -$                         0% Rollover from last FY

Skate Park Improvements 15,000$                 15,000$                 -$                         0%

Snack Shack Roof Replacement 10,000$                 10,300$                 300$                    3%

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 224,200$               224,500$               300$                    0%

GRAND TOTAL WITH CAPITAL 409,484$         409,932$         448$              0%



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Other Revenue

Grant Revenue -$                 0%

Miscellaneous Revenue 1,000                     1,000                     -                        0%

Interest Revenue -                        0%

Lease Revenue -                        0%

Sale of Assets -                        0%

Other -                        0%

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 1,000$                1,000$                -$                     0%

GRAND TOTAL  REVENUE 1,000$              1,000$              -$             0%

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

ADMIN - REVENUE

BUDGET CHANGE



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Salaries - 51XXX

Regular Time 434,336$              425,754$              (8,582) -2%  Employee changes different than budgeted 

Uniform Allowance 0 0 0 0%

Sick Leave/Vacation Pay 10,000 10,000 0 0%

Director Stipends 8,880 8,880 0 0%

Cell Phone Stipend 259 259 0 0%

TOTAL SALARIES 453,476$              444,893$              (8,582)$         -2%

Benefits - 52XXX

Health & Vision Insurance 115,941$              105,387$              (10,555)$       -9%  Employee changes different than budgeted 

HRA Reimbursement 31,778 28,153 (3,625) -11%  Employee changes different than budgeted 

Retirement 77,520 87,845 10,325 13%  Employee changes different than budgeted 

FICA 26,359 25,827 (532) -2%

Medicare 7,050 6,939 (112) -2%

Workers Comp 4,700 4,124 (576) -12%

Unemployment Ins/ETT 865                        1,200                    335 39%

TOTAL BENEFITS 264,214$              259,474$              (4,739)$         -2%

Equipment, Automotive, Maintenance & Repairs

Equipment Maintenance & Repair 1,500$                   800$                      (700)$             -47%

Facilities Maintenance & Repair 4,000                     4,100                    100 3%

Janitorial/Cleaning Services 700 700 0 0%

Fuel 1,800 1,600 (200) -11%

Equipment Under $5,000 5,200 6,700 1,500 29% New Scanners needed for digitizing files

TOTAL EQUIP, AUTO, MAINT & REPAIRS 13,200$                 13,900$                700$              5%

Materials & Supplies - 54XXX

Office Supplies 2,400$                   2,400$                  -$               0%

Postage 1,400 1,000 (400) -29%

Janitorial Supplies 400                        400                        0 0%

TOTAL MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 4,200$                   3,800$                  (400)$            -10%

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

ADMIN - EXPENSES

BUDGET CHANGE



  BUDGET ITEM Approved 25/26 Proposed $ %   REASON FOR CHANGE

Twain Harte Community Services District

2025-2026 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment 

ADMIN - EXPENSES

BUDGET CHANGE

Outside Services - 55XXX

Auditing/Accounting Services 29,000$                 31,500$                2,500$           9% More accounting consulting due to late hire of accountant

Legal Fees 6,000 4,500 (1,500) -25% Trending lower

IT Services 4,000 3,500 (500) -13%

Medical Exams 0 300 300 300%

Other Professional Services 3,300$                   3,200$                  (100) -3%

TOTAL OUTSIDE SERVICES 42,300$                 43,000$                700$              2%

Other - 56XXX

Utilities 8,900$                   8,600$                  (300)$             -3%

Phone/Communications 4,800 4,400 (400) -8%

Software Licenses & Maintenance 24,000 26,400 2,400 10% Added software for asset management/digitized records

Property/Liability Insurance 16,000 15,800 (200) -1%

Dues & Memberships 7,700 7,900 200 3%

Licenses & Certifications 700 1,000 300 43%

Training, Conferences & Travel 27,900 27,500 (400) -1%

Advertising & Public Education 1,500 1,500 0 0%

Bank/Investment Fees 1,000                     500                        (500)               -50%

TOTAL OTHER 92,500$                 93,600$                1,100$          1%

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES 869,890$         858,667$         (11,222)$   -1%

Admin Transfer Out (869,890)$         (858,667)$         (11,222)$    

GRAND TOTAL WITH TRANSFER -$                  -$                  
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RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

Adopt proposed revisions to Policy #3015 – Investment Policy 

 
SUMMARY:  

Section 3015.100 of District Policy #3015 (Investment Policy) requires the Board to conduct an annual review 
of the Investment Policy, unless an investment program pursuant to the policy is not currently in place.  The 
District currently does not have an investment program in place and, therefore, is not required to review the 
Policy. 
 
Nevertheless, the Board’s Finance/Policy Committee reviewed the Policy and recommends a minor update. 
The proposed change is as follows: 
 

• Update Figure 1 in Attachment A, “Allowable Investment Instruments per State Government Code,” to 
reflect the most current version of the California Local Agency Investment Guidelines. 

 
No other changes to the Policy are proposed at this time. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

None. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• Policy #3015 – Investment Policy – REDLINE VERSION 

• Policy #3015 – Investment Policy – CLEAN VERSION 

ITEM #: 06C ITEM TYPE:    ☐ Discussion   ☐ Action   ☒ Both 
 

SUBJECT: Discussion/action to adopt proposed revisions to Policy #3015 – Investment Policy 
 

RELATION TO STRATEGIC PLAN: ☒ N/A    ☐ Advances Goal/Objective #’s: ________________________ 
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POLICY TITLE: Investment Policy 
POLICY NUMBER: 3015 

ADOPTED:   October 10, 2013 

AMENDED:   1/9/14, 12/10/15, 11/13/19, 1/12/22 

LAST AMENDED:   January 12, 2022January 14, 2026 
 
 
3015.10  INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this written Investment Policy is to establish the guidelines for the 
prudent investment of Twain Harte Community Services District funds.  The objectives 
of this Policy are safety, liquidity, yield, and compliance with state and federal laws and 
policies. 
 
District funds are to be managed with a high degree of care and prudence.  Though all 
investments contain a degree of risk, the proper concern for prudence, maintenance of 
high level of ethical standards, and proper delegation of authority reduces the potential 
for any realized loss. 
 
3015.20  AUTHORITY 

The investment program shall be operated in conformance with federal, state, and other 
legal requirements including, but not limited to, California Government Code sections 
16429.1, 53600, 53601, 53607, 53635, 53638, and 53646.  As provided for by 
Government code, the Board of Directors delegates the authority to manage the 
investment program to the District Treasurer.  All investment portfolio decisions made 
by the Treasurer shall require the endorsement of the Finance Committee & General 
Manager.  In the event of an emergency only the General Manager’s endorsement shall 
be required.   Under no circumstances is the Treasurer permitted to make an 
investment that is not specifically authorized by law (see Figure 1) and this policy.  The 
treasurer may invest up to 10% of funds in securities that have a term remaining 
maturity in excess of five years and up to 20% of funds with Board approval. 
 
The Treasurer may retain the services of a qualified independent investment consultant, 
with a fee-only arrangement (e.g., percentage of assets under management, hourly fee, or 
fee per service), to perform the roles and responsibilities set forth in Attachment A.   

3015.30  SCOPE 

The District investment portfolio shall consist of surplus money in the District’s treasury 
not required for the immediate necessities of the District. 
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3015.40 OBJECTIVES 

This policy is a conservative policy guided by three principles of public fund 
management. In specific order of importance, the three principles are: 
 

1. Safety of Principal - Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the 
investment program.  Investments shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to 
ensure the preservation of capital in the overall portfolio.  The objective will be to 
mitigate credit risk and interest rate risk. 

 
2. Liquidity - The investment portfolio shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all 

operating requirements.  This shall be accomplished by structuring the 
investment portfolio so that investments mature concurrent with cash needs. 

 
3. Yield - Investments shall be undertaken to produce an acceptable rate of return 

after first consideration for principal and liquidity. 
 

3015.50 STANDARDS OF CARE 
 

3015.51  Prudence - Investments will be made with the same standard of care 
that persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise when managing 
their own affairs, not for speculation, but for investment with particular 
consideration for safety of capital as well as probable income derived. 
 
3015.52 Conflicts of Interest - Officers and employees involved in the 
investment process shall perform his/her duties under this Investment Policy in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 1126 of the Government Code as well 
as any other state law referred to in this policy. 
 

3015.60 SAFEKEEPING  

All trades of marketable securities will be executed by delivery vs. payment (DVP) to 
ensure that securities are deposited prior to the release of funds.   Securities will be 
held in accordance with the provisions of Section 53601 of the Government Code. 

 
3015.70 DIVERSIFICATION  

Investments will be diversified to avoid losses that may be associated with any one 
investment. 
 
3015.80  REPORTING REQUIREMENTS  

Each quarter that an investment program is in place, the Treasurer shall prepare and 
submit a report of investment transactions to the Board of Directors. This report will be 
sufficiently detailed to provide information for investment evaluation. 

 
3015.90 PERFORMANCE REVIEW  

An annual appraisal of the investment portfolio shall be conducted to evaluate the 
effectiveness of the District’s investment program once the program is implemented. 
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The purpose of this review, in addition to evaluation of performance, is to provide the 
platform for changes and improvements to the portfolio. 

 
3015.100  APPROVAL OF INVESTMENT POLICY  

The investment policy shall be formally approved and adopted by the Board and 
reviewed annually in January coinciding with the annual performance review and the 
start of new law passed through the previous State Legislative Cycle.  Consideration 
should be given to any changes in statute or investment strategies that may impact this 
policy.  If the District is not engaged in an investment program, the Board may choose 
to review this policy once prior to program implementation instead of performing an 
annual review.  
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.ATTACHMENT A 

Investment Consultant/Advisor Role & Responsibilities 

 

I. AUTHORIZED INVESTMENT CONSULTANT 
The Investment Consultant must be registered with either State or Federal 
securities regulators pursuant to the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.  The 
Investment Consultant will provide a copy of the ADV Form Part II for the 
Investment Consultant and his or her company to the District during the annual 
investment performance review, and will disclose whether the Investment 
Consultant has an ownership or other interest in any of the investment options 
being reviewed or recommended by the Investment Consultant.  The Investment 
Consultant will immediately notify the District of any Securities and Exchange 
Commission or other regulatory investigations into its actions related to the type 
of services provided to the District or of any felony conviction. 

 
II. INVESTMENT CONSULTANT RESPONSIBILITIES 

The primary responsibility of the Investment Consultant is to inform and advise 
the District on various investment related issues with respect to the oversight of 
and potential enhancements to the portfolio.  Such services include: 

 
A. Assisting the District with determining an appropriate process for 

constructing the structure of the investment menu. 
 

B. Providing timely, accurate, and unbiased quarterly reports evaluating 
return, risk and characteristics (where available) of each of the funds 
compared to appropriate indexes and/or peer group universes. 
 

C. Apprising the District of changes with regard to its funds in an appropriate 
time frame given the significance of the information. 
 

D. Conducting a fund review at the request of the District when, for example, 
noteworthy changes or significant under-performance occurs. 
 

E. Assisting the District in the search and replacement of existing funds when 
a review so merits this change. 
 

F. Ensuring the District’s investments do not violate State or Federal law or 
anything set forth in Figure 1. 

The Investment consultant has no discretionary control or authority over the Plan 
and its assets.  However, in its role as an advisor to the District, the Investment 
Consultant acknowledges a limited fiduciary role with respect to the investment 
advice provided to the District. 
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POLICY TITLE: Investment Policy 
POLICY NUMBER: 3015 

ADOPTED:   October 10, 2013 

AMENDED:   1/9/14, 12/10/15, 11/13/19, 1/12/22 

LAST AMENDED:   January 14, 2026 
 
 
3015.10  INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this written Investment Policy is to establish the guidelines for the 
prudent investment of Twain Harte Community Services District funds.  The objectives 
of this Policy are safety, liquidity, yield, and compliance with state and federal laws and 
policies. 
 
District funds are to be managed with a high degree of care and prudence.  Though all 
investments contain a degree of risk, the proper concern for prudence, maintenance of 
high level of ethical standards, and proper delegation of authority reduces the potential 
for any realized loss. 
 
3015.20  AUTHORITY 

The investment program shall be operated in conformance with federal, state, and other 
legal requirements including, but not limited to, California Government Code sections 
16429.1, 53600, 53601, 53607, 53635, 53638, and 53646.  As provided for by 
Government code, the Board of Directors delegates the authority to manage the 
investment program to the District Treasurer.  All investment portfolio decisions made 
by the Treasurer shall require the endorsement of the Finance Committee & General 
Manager.  In the event of an emergency only the General Manager’s endorsement shall 
be required.   Under no circumstances is the Treasurer permitted to make an 
investment that is not specifically authorized by law (see Figure 1) and this policy.  The 
treasurer may invest up to 10% of funds in securities that have a term remaining 
maturity in excess of five years and up to 20% of funds with Board approval. 
 
The Treasurer may retain the services of a qualified independent investment consultant, 
with a fee-only arrangement (e.g., percentage of assets under management, hourly fee, or 
fee per service), to perform the roles and responsibilities set forth in Attachment A.   

3015.30  SCOPE 

The District investment portfolio shall consist of surplus money in the District’s treasury 
not required for the immediate necessities of the District. 
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3015.40 OBJECTIVES 

This policy is a conservative policy guided by three principles of public fund 
management. In specific order of importance, the three principles are: 
 

1. Safety of Principal - Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the 
investment program.  Investments shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to 
ensure the preservation of capital in the overall portfolio.  The objective will be to 
mitigate credit risk and interest rate risk. 

 
2. Liquidity - The investment portfolio shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all 

operating requirements.  This shall be accomplished by structuring the 
investment portfolio so that investments mature concurrent with cash needs. 

 
3. Yield - Investments shall be undertaken to produce an acceptable rate of return 

after first consideration for principal and liquidity. 
 

3015.50 STANDARDS OF CARE 
 

3015.51  Prudence - Investments will be made with the same standard of care 
that persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise when managing 
their own affairs, not for speculation, but for investment with particular 
consideration for safety of capital as well as probable income derived. 
 
3015.52 Conflicts of Interest - Officers and employees involved in the 
investment process shall perform his/her duties under this Investment Policy in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 1126 of the Government Code as well 
as any other state law referred to in this policy. 
 

3015.60 SAFEKEEPING  

All trades of marketable securities will be executed by delivery vs. payment (DVP) to 
ensure that securities are deposited prior to the release of funds.   Securities will be 
held in accordance with the provisions of Section 53601 of the Government Code. 

 
3015.70 DIVERSIFICATION  

Investments will be diversified to avoid losses that may be associated with any one 
investment. 
 
3015.80  REPORTING REQUIREMENTS  

Each quarter that an investment program is in place, the Treasurer shall prepare and 
submit a report of investment transactions to the Board of Directors. This report will be 
sufficiently detailed to provide information for investment evaluation. 

 
3015.90 PERFORMANCE REVIEW  

An annual appraisal of the investment portfolio shall be conducted to evaluate the 
effectiveness of the District’s investment program once the program is implemented. 
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The purpose of this review, in addition to evaluation of performance, is to provide the 
platform for changes and improvements to the portfolio. 

 
3015.100  APPROVAL OF INVESTMENT POLICY  

The investment policy shall be formally approved and adopted by the Board and 
reviewed annually in January coinciding with the annual performance review and the 
start of new law passed through the previous State Legislative Cycle.  Consideration 
should be given to any changes in statute or investment strategies that may impact this 
policy.  If the District is not engaged in an investment program, the Board may choose 
to review this policy once prior to program implementation instead of performing an 
annual review.  
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.ATTACHMENT A 

Investment Consultant/Advisor Role & Responsibilities 

 

I. AUTHORIZED INVESTMENT CONSULTANT 
The Investment Consultant must be registered with either State or Federal 
securities regulators pursuant to the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.  The 
Investment Consultant will provide a copy of the ADV Form Part II for the 
Investment Consultant and his or her company to the District during the annual 
investment performance review, and will disclose whether the Investment 
Consultant has an ownership or other interest in any of the investment options 
being reviewed or recommended by the Investment Consultant.  The Investment 
Consultant will immediately notify the District of any Securities and Exchange 
Commission or other regulatory investigations into its actions related to the type 
of services provided to the District or of any felony conviction. 

 
II. INVESTMENT CONSULTANT RESPONSIBILITIES 

The primary responsibility of the Investment Consultant is to inform and advise 
the District on various investment related issues with respect to the oversight of 
and potential enhancements to the portfolio.  Such services include: 

 
A. Assisting the District with determining an appropriate process for 

constructing the structure of the investment menu. 
 

B. Providing timely, accurate, and unbiased quarterly reports evaluating 
return, risk and characteristics (where available) of each of the funds 
compared to appropriate indexes and/or peer group universes. 
 

C. Apprising the District of changes with regard to its funds in an appropriate 
time frame given the significance of the information. 
 

D. Conducting a fund review at the request of the District when, for example, 
noteworthy changes or significant under-performance occurs. 
 

E. Assisting the District in the search and replacement of existing funds when 
a review so merits this change. 
 

F. Ensuring the District’s investments do not violate State or Federal law or 
anything set forth in Figure 1. 

The Investment consultant has no discretionary control or authority over the Plan 
and its assets.  However, in its role as an advisor to the District, the Investment 
Consultant acknowledges a limited fiduciary role with respect to the investment 
advice provided to the District. 
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RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

Accept the annual review of Policy #4010 – General Duties of the Board of Directors. 

 
SUMMARY:  

Section 4010.40 of District Policy #4010 (General Duties of the Board of Directors) requires the Board to 
perform an annual review of the Policy for refresher training and self-evaluation.  The Board’s Finance/Policy 
Committee reviewed the Policy and recommends that no changes be made at this time.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

None. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• Policy #4010 – General Duties of the Board of Directors  

ITEM #: 06D ITEM TYPE:    ☐ Discussion   ☐ Action   ☒ Both 
 

SUBJECT: Annual Review of Policy #4010 – General Duties of the Board of Directors 
 

RELATION TO STRATEGIC PLAN: ☒ N/A    ☐ Advances Goal/Objective #’s: ________________________ 
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POLICY TITLE: General Duties of the Board of Directors 
POLICY NUMBER: 4010 

ADOPTED:  September 17, 1996   

AMENDED:  April 14, 2011 

LAST AMENDED: September 15, 2021 
 

 
4010.10 PURPOSE 

The Board of Directors serves as the governing body for the District. This policy sets 
forth some of the general duties required of the Board of Directors in carrying out 
governance of the District. 

 
4010.20 CORPORATE DUTIES 

As a corporate governing body, the Board of Directors are responsible to: 
 

1. Establish the District’s mission, vision and strategic objectives. 
 

2. Formulate, adopt and review policies and ordinances that govern the operations 
of the District. 
 

3. Conduct District business for the public benefit in an ethical and transparent 
manner, abiding by the requirements of the Ralph M. Brown Act, conflict of 
interest laws, and ethics laws. 
 

4. Appoint a General Manager to implement the District’s policies, carry out the 
District’s mission and accomplish strategic objectives. 
 

5. Review and adopt an annual budget that is fiscally responsible and provides 
sufficient resources to accomplish the District’s mission.  
 

6. Monitor the District’s financial condition and plan for long term financial 
sustainability. 

 
4010.30 INDIVIDUAL DUTIES 

Individual Directors are responsible to: 
 

1. Exercise independent judgment on behalf of the interests of the entire District, 
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including residents, property owners, and the public as a whole. 
 
2. Engage with the community to best understand needs and assist in building 

positive community relations. 
 
3. Represent the District at public and agency meetings and gatherings. 
 
4. Keep the General Manager informed of community reaction to the District’s 

services.   
 
5. Attend regular, special and emergency meetings of the Board of Directors and 

any assigned committee meetings of the Board of Directors. 
 
6. Prepare themselves to effectively discuss agenda items at meetings of the 

Board of Directors and to seek any needed information from the General 
Manager. 

 
7. Study methods of improving District services and attend training classes to build 

knowledge and improve performance as a Director. 
 
4030.40 ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Board of Directors shall review this policy annually for the purposes of refresher 
training and self-evaluation. 
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RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

Accept the annual review of Policy #4030 – Code of Ethics and Conduct. 

 
SUMMARY:  

Section 4030.30 of District Policy #4030 (Code of Ethics and Conduct) requires the Board to perform an annual 
review of the Policy for refresher training and self-evaluation. The Board’s Finance/Policy Committee reviewed 
the Policy and recommends that no changes be made at this time.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

None. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• Policy #4030 – Code of Ethics and Conduct  

ITEM #: 06E ITEM TYPE:    ☐ Discussion   ☐ Action   ☒ Both 
 

SUBJECT: Annual Review of Policy #4030 – Code of Ethics and Conduct 
 

RELATION TO STRATEGIC PLAN: ☒ N/A    ☐ Advances Goal/Objective #’s: ________________________ 
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POLICY TITLE: Code of Ethics and Conduct 
POLICY NUMBER: 4030 

ADOPTED:  September 17, 1996   

AMENDED:   3/10/2011, 3/12/2015 

LAST AMENDED:  September 15, 2021  
 

. 
4030.10 PURPOSE 

The Board of Directors of the Twain Harte Community Services District is committed to 
providing excellence in legislative leadership to its constituents. This policy sets forth 
requirements for the Board of Directors to ensure that their service to the public and 
staff is conducted in a professional, reliable, responsible, and transparent manner. 
 
4030.20 PRACTICES AND VALUES 

The Board of Directors shall be committed to the following practices and values: 
 

1. At all times, conduct yourself with courtesy and respect toward other Directors, 
staff, agencies and members of the public. 
 

2. Always consider the District’s mission, vision, and values when evaluating and 
making decisions. 
 

3. Act with independent judgment for the good of the District as a whole. 
 

4. Focus on policy creation rather than policy implementation. 
 

5. Maintain an open mind, looking to learn from others. Differing viewpoints are 
healthy in the decision-making process. Individuals have the right to disagree 
with ideas and opinions. 
 

6. In meetings, be present and listen attentively to the public, staff and other 
Directors. 
 

7. Always provide opportunity for all members of the public to take part in District 
decision-making. 
 

8. Respect and follow the rules and procedure set forth in the Board Meeting 
Conduct Policy. 
 

 TWAIN HARTE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 
 Policy and Procedure Manual  
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9. Once the Board of Directors makes a collective action, commit to supporting the 
decision even if you voted against it. 
 

10. Understand that it takes a quorum to act on behalf of the District - no Director 
can act on behalf of the District by himself or herself.  
 

11. Seek the knowledge, skills and information needed to improve decision-making: 

A. Refer requests for information items to the appropriate department head 
or General Manager to obtain information needed to supplement, upgrade, 
or enhance their knowledge. 

B. Refer requests for clarification of policy-related concerns, especially those 
involving personnel, legal action, land acquisition and development, 
finances, and programming directly to the General Manager. 

C. Request attendance of applicable training courses by contacting the Board 
President and General Manager. 

12. Report concerns and other important information to staff in a timely manner.  

A. Report concerns related to safety or hazards directly to the General 
Manager or appropriate department head.  Emergency situations should 
be dealt with immediately by seeking appropriate assistance. 

B. Report community concerns to the General Manager or appropriate 
department head. 

13. Respect the chain of command.  

A. Direct all concerns regarding District operations and staff to the General 
Manager. 

B. When presented with inquiries from District staff, direct such inquiries to 
the General Manager. 

14. Respond to constituent requests in a courteous, professional, positive and 
timely manner; routing questions through the appropriate channels and to the 
responsible management personnel. 

 
4030.30 ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Board of Directors shall review this policy annually for the purposes of refresher 
training and self-evaluation. 
 



Board Meeting Agenda Item Summary 
January 14, 2026                  

 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

None. Board may propose changes to the Strategic Plan based on review/discussion. 

 
SUMMARY:  

The Board has set a standard practice to review the District’s Strategic Plan on a semi-annual basis, at a 
minimum.  The purpose of these reviews is to maintain familiarity with the plan’s strategic goals and 
objectives, determine whether the strategic goals and objectives continue to capture the District’s top 
priorities, and assess progress. 
 
A progress report is provided in July of each year, capturing the progress made during the previous fiscal year. 
There is no report provided with this review. Instead, Board members are to review the Strategic Plan to 
maintain familiarity and discuss the following questions: 

1. Are the six strategic goals still the top six priorities for the District? 

2. Are the objectives for each goal still relevant? 

3. Should any objectives be added to the strategic goals or modified based on new events, circumstances 
or knowledge? 

4. Are there goals or objectives that should be given greater priority?  
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

None. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

• 2025 Strategic Plan  

ITEM #: 06F ITEM TYPE:    ☐ Discussion   ☐ Action   ☒ Both 
 

SUBJECT: Discussion/action regarding semi-annual review of the District’s Strategic Plan. 
 

RELATION TO STRATEGIC PLAN: ☒ N/A    ☐ Advances Goal/Objective #’s: ________________________ 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

Adopted: 

June 11, 2025 

Twain Harte 
Community Services District 
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